LAMOST Observations in the Kepler Field. II. Database of the Low-resolution Spectra
from the Five-year Regular Survey*
Weikai Zong1 , Jian-Ning Fu1,12 , Peter De Cat2 , Jianrong Shi3 , Ali Luo3, Haotong Zhang3 , A. Frasca4, C. J. Corbally5 ,
J. Molenda- Żakowicz6, G. Catanzaro4, R. O. Gray7, Jiangtao Wang1, Yang Pan1, Anbing Ren1, Ruyuan Zhang1, Mengqi Jin1,
Yue Wu3, Subo Dong8 , Ji-Wei Xie9,10, Wei Zhang3, and Yonghui Hou11
LAMOST-Kepler collaboration
1 Department of Astronomy, Beijing Normal University, Beijing 100875, People’s Republic of China; jnfu@bnu.edu.cn
2 Royal Observatory of Belgium, Ringlaan 3, B-1180 Brussel, Belgium

dark nights (eight nights before and after the new moon).
However, the criterion of S/Ng increases to 15 for the spectra
obtained on bright nights (all other nights except the three
nights around the full moon). Further details on how those
criteria for calculating the atmospheric parameters were
established can be found in Luo et al. (2015). After two
rounds of LK-project observations, we observed merely
29,505; 40,916; and 53,047 spectra with S/Ng�6, S/Ng�
10, and S/Ng�15, observed during both bright and dark
Table 2
Overview of the Observed Plates for the Second Round of the LK-project from 2015 to 2017
PlateID LK-field PlanID R.A. (2000) Decl. (2000) Date Seeing Exposure Time
(arcsec) (s)
3506 LK14 KP192323N501616V04 19:23:23.787 +50:16:16.64 2015 May 29 2.40 600×3
3507 LK14 KP192323N501616V05 19:23:23.787 +50:16:16.64 2015 May 29 2.50 600×2
3509 LK11 KP190651N485531V02 19:06:51.499 +48:55:31.75 2015 May 30 3.00 600×3
3510 LK11 KP190651N485531V03 19:06:51.499 +48:55:31.75 2015 May 30 3.20 600×3
3511 LK11 KP190651N485531V04 19:06:51.499 +48:55:31.75 2015 May 30 3.50 600
3538 LK14 KP192323N501616B01 19:23:23.787 +50:16:16.64 2015 Sep 13 4.00 1500×3
3542 LK10 KP192314N471144B02 19:23:14.829 +47:11:44.80 2015 Sep 14 3.20 1500×3
3544 LK11 KP190651N485531B02 19:06:51.499 +48:55:31.75 2015 Sep 15 2.40 1500×3
3546 LK06 KP194045N483045B01 19:40:45.382 +48:30:45.10 2015 Sep 16 3.20 1500×3
3551 LK08 KP195920N454621B01 19:59:20.424 +45:46:21.15 2015 Sep 18 3.00 1500×3
3552 LK08 KP195920N454621B02 19:59:20.424 +45:46:21.15 2015 Sep 18 3.50 1500+1356a
3599 LK02 KP193637N444141V03 19:36:37.977 +44:41:41.77 2015 Sep 21 3.00 600×3
3600 LK02 KP193637N444141V04 19:36:37.977 +44:41:41.77 2015 Sep 21 3.30 600×3
3601 LK02 KP193637N444141V05 19:36:37.977 +44:41:41.77 2015 Sep 21 3.90 600×2
3620 LK09 KP190808N440210V02 19:08:08.340 +44:02:10.88 2015 Sep 25 3.00 600×3
3621 LK09 KP190808N440210V03 19:08:08.340 +44:02:10.88 2015 Sep 25 3.40 600×3
3627 LK06 KP194045N483045V03 19:40:45.382 +48:30:45.10 2015 Oct 01 4.20 600×3
3628 LK06 KP194045N483045V04 19:40:45.382 +48:30:45.10 2015 Oct 01 4.30 600×3
3634 LK10 KP192314N471144V02 19:23:14.829 +47:11:44.80 2015 Oct 02 3.40 600×3
3635 LK10 KP192314N471144V03 19:23:14.829 +47:11:44.80 2015 Oct 02 3.80 600×2+561a
3642 LK08 KP195920N454621V04 19:59:20.424 +45:46:21.15 2015 Oct 03 2.70 600×3
3643 LK08 KP195920N454621V05 19:59:20.424 +45:46:21.15 2015 Oct 03 3.10 600×3
3650 LK12 KP185031N425443V02 18:50:31.041 +42:54:43.72 2015 Oct 04 2.80 600×3
3658 LK13 KP185111N464417V04 18:51:11.993 +46:44:17.52 2015 Oct 06 4.00 600×3
3677 LK05 KP194918N413456V04 19:49:18.139 +41:34:56.86 2015 Oct 08 3.70 600×3
3678 LK05 KP194918N413456V05 19:49:18.139 +41:34:56.86 2015 Oct 08 4.70 600×3
3679 LK05 KP194918N413456V06 19:49:18.139 +41:34:56.86 2015 Oct 08 2.90 600+579a
3690 LK07 KP192102N424113V03 19:21:02.816 +42:41:13.07 2015 Oct 11 2.80 600×3
3691 LK07 KP192102N424113V04 19:21:02.816 +42:41:13.07 2015 Oct 11 3.20 600×3
3697 LK03 KP192409N391242V01 19:24:09.919 +39:12:42.00 2015 Oct 12 3.00 600×3
3698 LK03 KP192409N391242V02 19:24:09.919 +39:12:42.00 2015 Oct 12 3.60 600×3
3731 LK04 KP193708N401249V01 19:37:08.863 +40:12:49.63 2015 Oct 18 4.20 600×3
5764 LK01 KP190339N395439B01 19:03:39.258 +39:54:39.24 2017 Jun 03 2.50 1500×3
5765 LK01 KP190339N395439V03 19:03:39.258 +39:54:39.24 2017 Jun 03 3.60 600×2
5776 LK12 KP185031N425443V03 18:50:31.041 +42:54:43.72 2017 Jun 07 2.50 600×3
5777 LK12 KP185031N425443V04 18:50:31.041 +42:54:43.72 2017 Jun 07 2.60 600×3
5778 LK12 KP185031N425443V05 18:50:31.041 +42:54:43.72 2017 Jun 07 2.70 600×4
5798 LK04 KP193708N401249V02 19:37:08.863 +40:12:49.63 2017 Jun 12 3.20 600×3
5799 LK04 KP193708N401249V03 19:37:08.863 +40:12:49.63 2017 Jun 12 3.40 600×3
5805 LK03 KP192409N391242V03 19:24:09.919 +39:12:42.00 2017 Jun 13 3.50 600×3
5806 LK03 KP192409N391242V04 19:24:09.919 +39:12:42.00 2017 Jun 13 2.70 600×3
5807 LK03 KP192409N391242V05 19:24:09.919 +39:12:42.00 2017 Jun 13 2.90 600×3
5811 LK10 KP192314N471144V04 19:23:14.829 +47:11:44.80 2017 Jun 14 2.80 600×3
5812 LK10 KP192314N471144V05 19:23:14.829 +47:11:44.80 2017 Jun 14 2.90 600×3
5813 LK10 KP192314N471144V06 19:23:14.829 +47:11:44.80 2017 Jun 14 3.50 600×3
5816 LK09 KP190808N440210V04 19:08:08.340 +44:02:10.88 2017 Jun 15 3.30 600×3
5817 LK09 KP190808N440210V05 19:08:08.340 +44:02:10.88 2017 Jun 15 3.70 600×3
5818 LK09 KP190808N440210V06 19:08:08.340 +44:02:10.88 2017 Jun 15 4.00 600×3
Notes. For each plate, we give the sequence number of the plate (PlateID), the reference of the LK-field (LK#), the plan identification number (PlanID), with the
associated right ascension (R.A. (2000)) and declination (decl. (2000)) of the central star on that plate, the observed date (Date), the air turbulence in Xinglong
(seeing), and the integral time of each exposure (Exposure time).
a The unround exposure time happened due to the plate moving out of the reachable view of LAMOST, two hours before and after its meridian, respectively.